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ORD I NANCE NO. 1'1:is:.2a . 

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE 
OF THE 

CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS 
FOR THE YEAR 

BEGINNING MAY I, 1974, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1975 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, II I inois, did on 
the 15th day of July, 1974, being the first quarter of the fiscal year of 
said City which began on May I, 1974, and ends on June 30, 1975, adopt the 
annual Appropriation Ordinance of said City for the fiscal year beginning 
May I, 1974, which said ordinance was approved by the Mayor who signed the 
same on the 16th day of July, 1974, and the same was duly pub I !shed on the 
19th day of July, 1974, as required by law; 

NOW, THEREFORE, under its home rule powers and for the purpose 
of supplying a revenue to meet said appropriation: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS: 

SECTION I. That there is hereby levied and assessed upon al I 
property subject to taxation within said City of Urbana, II I inois, as the 
same is assessed and equalized for state and county purposes for the current 
fiscal year, the sum of $39,907.00 which sum is exclusive of any and al I 
amounts hereinafter levied for the purposes authorized by acts which by their 
terms provide that taxes must be levied for such purposes, and when levied 
shal I be in addition to taxes for general corporate purposes, and ts hereby 
levied for the f !seal year beginning May I, 1974, and ending June 30, 1975, 
for the particular purposes as fol lows: 

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND 

PARAGRAPH I. COUNCIL 

Personnel Services 
~aterials & Suppl Jes 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PARAGRAPH 2. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
(MAYOR'S OFFICE) 

Personnel Service~ 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PARAGRAPH 3. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
(LEGAL) 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Suppl Jes 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PARAGRAPH 4. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
(HUMAN RELATIONS) 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

APPROPRIATED LEV I ED 

$11,760.00 
0.00 

1,500.00 
0.00 

$13,260.00 

$60,683.00 
2,948.00 

27,300.00 
500.00 

$91,431 . 00 

$38,181.00 
1,225.00 

20,660.00 
800.00 

$60,866.00 

$13,916.00 
550.00 
560.00 

0.00 

$15,026.00 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 
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PARAGRAPH 5. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
(PLANNING) 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PARAGRAPH 6. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
(URBAN REDEVELOPMENT) 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PARAGRAPH 7. FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PARAGRAPH 8. LIGHT DEPARTMENT 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PARAGRAPH 9. CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Cap i ta I Out I a y 

Total 

PARAGRAPH 10. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
(ADMINISTRATION) 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations~ Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PUBLIC WORKS (ENGINEERING) 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capita I Outlay 

Total 

APPROPRIATED 

$ 0.00 
0.00 

73,340.00 
0.00 

$ 73,340.00 

$ 0.00 
0.00 

73,150.00. 
0.00 

$' 73,150.00 

$ I 17,432.00 
17,290.00 

246,169.00 
700.00 

$38 I , 591 • 00 · 

$ 83,906.00 
8,960.00 

42,800.00 
48,500.00 

$184,166.00 

$102,950.00 
880.00 

5,500.00 
5,100.00 

$ I I 4,430.00 

$46,382.00 
1,700.00 
3_, 150.00 

-600. 00 

$ !H· , 832 . 00 

$ 87,158.00 
3,600.00 

13,525.00 
4,700.00 

$108,983.00 

LEV I ED 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$ 0 
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PUBLIC WORKS (OPERATIONS - SUPERVISION 
& MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE) 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PUBLIC WORKS (OPERATIONS - STREETS) 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PUBLIC WORKS (OPERATIONS - SEWERS) 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

PUBLIC WORKS (ARBOR I ST) 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

TOTAL - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

APPROPRIATED 

$ 70,084.00 
81,550.00 . 

6,165.00 
13,950.00 

$171,749.00. 

$162,725.00 
84,690.00 
16,320.00 
31,700.00 

$295,435.00 

$137,362.00 
23,950.00 
25,350.00 
32,600.00 

$219·;,262. 00 

$ 35,771.00 
4,600.00 

500.00 
4,500.00 

$ 45,371.00 

$892,632.00 

LEV I ED 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$19,796.00 

$19,796.00 

$19,796.00 

$19,796.00 

$ 0 

$ 0 

$39,592.00 
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FOR THE FISCAL YEAR, FOR PURPOSES AUTHORIZED BY SPECIAL ACTS AND IN 
ADDITION TO GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES: 

SECTION 2. There is hereby levied and assessed the sum of $124,558.00 
for the purposes of Pol ice Protection in the City of Urbana, II I inois; said sum 
shal I be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore levied for general 
corporate purpoies, and shal I be used for the fol lowing particular objects: 

Personnel Servtces 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

APPROPRIATED 

$751,651.00 
20,303.00 
43,771.00 
26,600.00 

$842,325.00 

LEV I ED 

$124,558.00 

$124,558.00 

SECTION 3. There is hereby levied and assessed for the purpose of 
Fire Protection in the City of Urbana, II I inois, the sum of $124,460.00; said 
sum shal I be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore levied for 
general corporate purposes, and shal I be used for the fol lowing particular ob
jects and purposes: 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

APPROPRIATED 

$619, I 59. 00 
10,100.00 
31,283.00 
15,380.00 

$675,922.00 

LEV I ED 

$124,460.00 

$124,460.00 

SECTION 4. There is hereby levied and ass~ssed for the purpose of 
a municipal audit and reports pursuant thereto, the sum of $none. 

Operations & Contractual Services 

Total 

APPROPRIATED 

$ I 1,550.00 

$ I I, 550. 00 

LEV I ED 

$ 0 

$ 0 

SECTION 5. There is hereby levied and assessed for the collection 
or disposal of garbage in the City of Urbana, II I inois, the sum of $21,658.00; 
said sum.shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein levied 
for general corporate purposes, and to be disbursed for the items and in the 
amounts as fol lows: 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

APPROPRIATED 

$ 76,535.00 
14,780.00 
45,905.00 
28,500.00 

$165,720.00 

LEV I ED 

$21,658.00 

$21,658.00 

SECTION 6. There is hereby levied and assessed for buildings and 
grounds and for a public community building and comfort station in the City of 
Urbana, II linois, the sum of $none. 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Total 

APPROPR I ATED 

$ 21,409.00 
3,190.00 

61,536.00 
37,620.00 

$123,755.00 

LEV I ED 

$ 0 

$ 0 
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SECTION 7. There is hereby levied and assessed for the purposes 
of maintaining the Urbana Free Library and Reading Room the sum of $225,400.00; 
pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of the State of II I inois entitled, 
"An Act to Authorize Cities and Villages, Incorporated Towns and Townships to 
Establish and Maintain Free Pub! ic Libraries and Reading Rooms," approved and 
in force March 7, 1872, as subsequently amended, and pursuant to the results of 
a special election wherein the voters of the City approved the increase of 
said tax rate from one and two-tenths mil Is to two mil Is. Said sum shal I be 
in addition to the aggregate amount hereinbefore levied for general corporate 
purposes and shal I be disbursed as fol lows: 

Personnel Services 
Materials & Supplies 
Operations & Contractual Services 
Capital Outlay 

Tota I 

APPROPR I A TED 

$147,434.00 
48,345.00 
37, 121 . 00 

I , 000. 00 

$233,900.00 

LEV I ED 

$138,934.00 
48,345.00 
37, 121 . 00 

1,000.00 

$225,400.00 

SECTION 8. There is hereby levied and assessed for pub! ic benefits 
assessed against the City of Urbana, II I inois, in local improvements, the sum 
of $103,488.00; said sum hereby levied shal I be in addition to the aggregate 
amount heretofore herein levied for general corporate purposes and shal I be ap
plied to the City's share. 

SECTION 9. The levy for the payment of that portion of the bonded 
indebtedness, fa! I ing due between May I, 1974 and June 30, 1975, inclusive, is 
the sum already appropriated and is hereby levied as provided in the City of 
Urbana Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 17, 1959, said amount 
being $140,000.00, which sum shal I be in addition to the aggregate amount here
in appropriated for general corporate purposes and shal I be used for the pay
ment of the fol lowing bonds: 

City of Urbana General Obi igation Storm Sewer Bond 
Issue, the sum provided in the City of Urbana 
Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 17, 
1959. 

SECTION 10. The levy for payment of interest on bonded indebtedness 
fal I ing due between May I, 1974, and June 30, 1975, inclusive, is the sum 
already appropriated and is hereby levied as provided in the City of Urbana 
Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 17, 1959, said amount being 
$26,731.25, which sum shal I be in addition to the aggregate amount herein ap
propriated for genera I corporate purposes and sha 11 be used for the payment 
of interest on the fol lowing bonds: 

City of Urbana General Obi igation Storm Sewer Bond 
Issue, the sum provided in the City of Urbana 
Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 17, 
1959. 

SECTION II. The levy for payment of principal interest on bonded 
indebtedness falling due between May I, 1974 and June 30, 1975 is the sum 
levied and assessed as provided by the City of Urbana Library Bond Issue Ordi
nance, adopted May 15, 1972, said amount being $77,210.00, which sum shall 
be in addition to the aggregate amount herein appropriated for general corporate 
purposes and shal I be used for the fol lowing payment of interest on the fol low
ing bonds: 

City of Urbana Library Bond Issue, the sum provided 
in the City of Urbana Library Bond Issue Ordinance, 
adopted May 15, 1972. 
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SECTION 12. There is hereby levied and assessed for the Firemen's 
Pension Fund, the sum of $160,701.00, pursuant to an act of the General As
sembly of the State of II I inois, entitled, "An Act to Create a Firemen's 
Pension Fund in Cities, Incorporated Towns, Villages, Townships, and Fire 
Protection Districts Having a Population of Not Less than Five Thousand Nor 
More than Two Hundred Thousand Inhabitants," title as amended by act approved 
July 23, 1951, and as subsequently amended. Said sum 1s in addition to the 
aggregate amount heretofore herein levied for general corporate purposes, and 
shal I be expended as fol lows: 

For payment of pensions and current 
obi igations of fund 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL LEV I ED 

Amount appropriated to be 
raised from other 
sources 

$160,701.00 
$ I 60, 70 I • 00 

$ 0 

APPROPRIATED LEV I ED 

$160, 70 I . 00 $160, 70 I . 00 

SECTION 13. There is hereby levied and assessed for the Pol ice 
Pension Fund, the sum of $109,423.00, pursuant to an act of the General As
sembly of the State of II I inois, entitled, "An Act to Provide for the Setting 
Apart, Formation and Disbursement of a Pol ice Pension Fund in Cities and 
Vi I I ages, Etc.", approved June 14, 1909, as subsequently amended. Said sum 
hereby levied shal I be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein 
levied for general corporate purposes and shal I be expended as fol lows: 

For payment of pensions and current 
obi igations of fund 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL LEVIED 

Amount appropriated to be 
raised from other 
sources 

$109,423.00 
$109,423.00 

$ 0 

APPROPRIATED LEV I ED 

$109,423.00 $109,423.00 

SECTION 14. There is hereby levied and a~sessed the sum of $148,000.00 
for the purpose of the Municipality's portion of the contributions from May I, 
1974, to June 30, 1975, to the II I inois Municipal Retirement Fund for the pen
sioning of municipal employees as provided by an act entitled, "An Act to Provide 
for the Creation and Operation of a Retirement and Benefit Fund for the Benefit 
of Certain Officers and Employees and their Beneficiaries, of Cities Having a 
Population of Not More Than Two Hundred Thousand Inhabitants, Villages, Incor
porated Towns, Counties Having a Population of Not More Than Five Hundred 
Thousand Inhabitants, and Certain Other Local Governmental Districts in the 
State and to Supersede Certain other Pension and Benefit Funds", pursuant to 
Chapter 108 1/2, Section 7-101 et.seq., of the I I I inois Revised Statutes of 
1971, which said sum shal I be in addition to the aggregate amount herein here
tofore levied for general corporate purposes: 

For payments to II I inois Municipal Re
tirement and Benefit Fund for Cur
rent Year and to the Social Security 
Fund 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 
TOTAL LEV I ED 

Amount appropriated to be 
raised from other 
sources 

$173,000.00 
148,000.00 

$ 25,000.00 

.APPROPRIATED LEV I ED 

$173,000.00 $148,000.00 
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SECTION 15. The items and amounts in this Ordinance show appropri
ations legally made for the objects and purposes, needs, expenses and liabili
ties of said municipality, and the corporate authorities of the City of 
Urbana, II I inois, herewith levy taxes on al I property subject to taxation with
in the municipality of the City of Urbana, as that property is assessed and · 
equalized for state and county purposes for the current fiscal year, for the 
items, needs, objects, and purposes set forth in this Ordinance. This tax 
levy ordinance is pursuant to the laws and statutes of the State of II I inois 
and to the annual appropriation ordinance of the City of Urbana, II I inois, for 
the current fiscal year. 

SECTION 16. This Ordinance is hereby passed by the affirmative 
vote, the "ayes" and "nays" being cal led, of a majority of the members of the 
Council of the City of Ur ana, I I I inois, at a regular meeting of said Council 
on the If day of .. ~ ~ , 1974. 

1974. 
day of t'2.-u....e;r-z.,0J---.,,,,.H,1,1/;11 . ',", 

v- ,.,•' f\.1/ 11·1','.f.'>', 
)~ 1 ,. \/ ~ ~ j \ ' f , 1 ' , f /, I 

PASSED by the City Counci I this /9 

APPROVED by the Mayor this ~) day of -.....---,;,---------,__,_ 

tl; ~. / 
; .:t 

,I ~/ _: ,-

1974. 


