ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING MAY I, 1974, AND ENDING JUNE 30, 1975

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, did on the 15th day of July, 1974, being the first quarter of the fiscal year of said City which began on May I, 1974, and ends on June 30, 1975, adopt the annual Appropriation Ordinance of said City for the fiscal year beginning May I, 1974, which said ordinance was approved by the Mayor who signed the same on the 16th day of July, 1974, and the same was duly published on the 19th day of July, 1974, as required by law;

NOW, THEREFORE, under its home rule powers and for the purpose of supplying a revenue to meet said appropriation:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

SECTION I. That there is hereby levied and assessed upon all property subject to taxation within said City of Urbana, Illinois, as the same is assessed and equalized for state and county purposes for the current fiscal year, the sum of \$39,907.00 which sum is exclusive of any and all amounts hereinafter levied for the purposes authorized by acts which by their terms provide that taxes must be levied for such purposes, and when levied shall be in addition to taxes for general corporate purposes, and is hereby levied for the fiscal year beginning May I, 1974, and ending June 30, 1975, for the particular purposes as follows:

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND

	APPROPRIATED	LE	VIED
PARAGRAPH I. COUNCIL			
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$11,760.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00	\$	0
Total	\$13,260.00	\$	0
PARAGRAPH 2. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT (MAYOR'S OFFICE)			
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$60,683.00 2,948.00 27,300.00 500.00	\$	0
Total	\$91,431.00	\$	0
PARAGRAPH 3. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT (LEGAL)			
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$38,181.00 1,225.00 20,660.00 800.00	\$	0
Total	\$60,866.00	\$	0
PARAGRAPH 4. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT (HUMAN RELATIONS)			
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$13,916.00 550.00 560.00 0.00	\$	0
Total	\$15,026.00	\$	0

	APPROPRIATED	LEVIED
PARAGRAPH 5. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT (PLANNING)		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 0.00 0.00 73,340.00 0.00	\$ 0
Total	\$ 73,340.00	\$ O
PARAGRAPH 6. EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT (URBAN REDEVELOPMENT)		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 0.00 0.00 73,150.00 0.00	\$ 0
Total	\$73,150.00	\$ 0
PARAGRAPH 7. FINANCE DEPARTMENT		* .
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$117,432.00 17,290.00 246,169.00 700.00	\$ 0
Total	\$381,591.00	\$ 0
PARAGRAPH 8. LIGHT DEPARTMENT		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 83,906.00 8,960.00 42,800.00 48,500.00	\$ 0
Total	\$184,166.00	\$ O
PARAGRAPH 9. CODE ENFORCEMENT DEPARTMENT		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$102,950.00 880.00 5,500.00 5,100.00	\$ 0
Total	\$114,430.00	\$ 0
PARAGRAPH 10. PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ADMINISTRATION)		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 46,382.00 1,700.00 3,150.00	\$ 0
Total	\$ 51,832.00	\$ 0
PUBLIC WORKS (ENGINEERING)		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 87,158.00 3,600.00 13,525.00 4,700.00	\$ 0
Total	\$108,983.00	\$ 0

	<u>APPROPRIATED</u>	<u>LEV I ED</u>
PUBLIC WORKS (OPERATIONS - SUPERVISION & MECHANICAL MAINTENANCE)		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 70,084.00 81,550.00 6,165.00 13,950.00	\$ 0
Total	\$171,749.00	\$ 0
PUBLIC WORKS (OPERATIONS - STREETS)		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$162,725.00 84,690.00 16,320.00 31,700.00	\$19,796.00
Total	\$295,435.00	\$19,796.00
PUBLIC WORKS (OPERATIONS - SEWERS)		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$137,362.00 23,950.00 25,350.00 32,600.00	\$19,796.00
Total	\$219,262.00	\$19,796.00
PUBLIC WORKS (ARBORIST)		
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 35,771.00 4,600.00 500.00 4,500.00	\$ 0
Total	\$ 45,371.00	\$ O
TOTAL - PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT	\$892,632.00	\$39,592.00

Tax Levy Ordinance FY 1974-1975 Page 4

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR, FOR PURPOSES AUTHORIZED BY SPECIAL ACTS AND IN ADDITION TO GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSES:

SECTION 2. There is hereby levied and assessed the sum of \$124,558.00 for the purposes of Police Protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois; said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore levied for general corporate purposes, and shall be used for the following particular objects:

	APPROPRIATED	LEVIED
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$751,651.00 20,303.00 43,771.00 26,600.00	\$124,558.00
Total	\$842.325.00	\$124.558.00

SECTION 3. There is hereby levied and assessed for the purpose of Fire Protection in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of \$124,460.00; said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein heretofore levied for general corporate purposes, and shall be used for the following particular objects and purposes:

	APPROPRIATED	LEVIED
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$619,159.00 10,100.00 31,283.00 15,380.00	\$124,460.00
Total	\$675,922.00	\$124,460.00

SECTION 4. There is hereby levied and assessed for the purpose of a municipal audit and reports pursuant thereto, the sum of \$none.

	APPROPRIATED	LEVIED
Operations & Contractual Services	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 0
Total	\$ 11,550.00	\$ 0

SECTION 5. There is hereby levied and assessed for the collection or disposal of garbage in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of \$21,658.00; said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein levied for general corporate purposes, and to be disbursed for the items and in the amounts as follows:

	APPROPRIATED	LEVIED
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 76,535.00 14,780.00 45,905.00 28,500.00	\$21,658.00
Total	\$165,720.00	\$21,658.00

SECTION 6. There is hereby levied and assessed for buildings and grounds and for a public community building and comfort station in the City of Urbana, Illinois, the sum of \$none.

	APPROPRIATED	LEVIED
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$ 21,409.00 3,190.00 61,536.00 37,620.00	\$ 0
Total	\$123,755.00	\$ 0

Tax Levy Ordinance FY 1974-1975 Page 5

SECTION 7. There is hereby levied and assessed for the purposes of maintaining the Urbana Free Library and Reading Room the sum of \$225,400.00; pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of the State of Illinois entitled, "An Act to Authorize Cities and Villages, Incorporated Towns and Townships to Establish and Maintain Free Public Libraries and Reading Rooms," approved and in force March 7, 1872, as subsequently amended, and pursuant to the results of a special election wherein the voters of the City approved the increase of said tax rate from one and two-tenths mills to two mills. Said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount hereinbefore levied for general corporate purposes and shall be disbursed as follows:

	APPROPRIATED	LEVIED
Personnel Services Materials & Supplies Operations & Contractual Services Capital Outlay	\$147,434.00 48,345.00 37,121.00 1,000.00	\$138,934.00 48,345.00 37,121.00 1,000.00
Total	\$233,900.00	\$225,400.00

SECTION 8. There is hereby levied and assessed for public benefits assessed against the City of Urbana, Illinois, in local improvements, the sum of \$103,488.00; said sum hereby levied shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein levied for general corporate purposes and shall be applied to the City's share.

SECTION 9. The levy for the payment of that portion of the bonded indebtedness, falling due between May I, 1974 and June 30, 1975, inclusive, is the sum already appropriated and is hereby levied as provided in the City of Urbana Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 17, 1959, said amount being \$140,000.00, which sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be used for the payment of the following bonds:

City of Urbana General Obligation Storm Sewer Bond Issue, the sum provided in the City of Urbana Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 17, 1959

SECTION IO. The levy for payment of interest on bonded indebtedness falling due between May I, 1974, and June 30, 1975, inclusive, is the sum already appropriated and is hereby levied as provided in the City of Urbana Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 17, 1959, said amount being \$26,731.25, which sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be used for the payment of interest on the following bonds:

City of Urbana General Obligation Storm Sewer Bond Issue, the sum provided in the City of Urbana Storm Sewer Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted August 17, 1959.

SECTION II. The levy for payment of principal interest on bonded indebtedness falling due between May I, 1974 and June 30, 1975 is the sum levied and assessed as provided by the City of Urbana Library Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted May 15, 1972, said amount being \$77,210.00, which sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein appropriated for general corporate purposes and shall be used for the following payment of interest on the following bonds:

City of Urbana Library Bond Issue, the sum provided in the City of Urbana Library Bond Issue Ordinance, adopted May 15, 1972.

Tax Levy Ordinance FY 1974-1975 Page 6

SECTION 12. There is hereby levied and assessed for the Firemen's Pension Fund, the sum of \$160,701.00, pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of the State of Illinois, entitled, "An Act to Create a Firemen's Pension Fund in Cities, Incorporated Towns, Villages, Townships, and Fire Protection Districts Having a Population of Not Less than Five Thousand Nor More than Two Hundred Thousand Inhabitants," title as amended by act approved July 23, 1951, and as subsequently amended. Said sum is in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein levied for general corporate purposes, and shall be expended as follows:

<u>APPROPRIATED</u> <u>LEVIED</u> \$160,701.00 \$160,701.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATED \$160,701.00 TOTAL LEVIED \$160,701.00

For payment of pensions and current

Amount appropriated to be raised from other sources

obligations of fund

SECTION 13. There is hereby levied and assessed for the Police Pension Fund, the sum of \$109,423.00, pursuant to an act of the General Assembly of the State of Illinois, entitled, "An Act to Provide for the Setting Apart, Formation and Disbursement of a Police Pension Fund in Cities and Villages, Etc.", approved June 14, 1909, as subsequently amended. Said sum hereby levied shall be in addition to the aggregate amount heretofore herein levied for general corporate purposes and shall be expended as follows:

0

For payment of pensions and current obligations of fund \$109,423.00 \$109,423.00

TOTAL APPROPRIATED \$109,423.00

TOTAL LEVIED \$109,423.00

Amount appropriated to be raised from other sources \$ 0

SECTION 14. There is hereby levied and assessed the sum of \$148,000.00 for the purpose of the Municipality's portion of the contributions from May I, 1974, to June 30, 1975, to the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund for the pensioning of municipal employees as provided by an act entitled, "An Act to Provide for the Creation and Operation of a Retirement and Benefit Fund for the Benefit of Certain Officers and Employees and their Beneficiaries, of Cities Having a Population of Not More Than Two Hundred Thousand Inhabitants, Villages, Incorporated Towns, Counties Having a Population of Not More Than Five Hundred Thousand Inhabitants, and Certain Other Local Governmental Districts in the State and to Supersede Certain other Pension and Benefit Funds", pursuant to Chapter 108 1/2, Section 7-101 et.seq., of the Illinois Revised Statutes of 1971, which said sum shall be in addition to the aggregate amount herein here-tofore levied for general corporate purposes:

		APPROPRIATED	LEVIED
For payments to Illinois Mun tirement and Benefit Fu rent Year and to the So Fund	nd for Cur-	\$173,000.00	\$148,000.00
TOTAL APPROPRIATED TOTAL LEVIED	\$173,000.00 148,000.00		
Amount appropriated to be raised from other sources	\$ 25,000.00		

• Tax Levy Ordinance FY 1974-1975 • Page 7

SECTION 15. The items and amounts in this Ordinance show appropriations legally made for the objects and purposes, needs, expenses and liabilities of said municipality, and the corporate authorities of the City of Urbana, Illinois, herewith levy taxes on all property subject to taxation within the municipality of the City of Urbana, as that property is assessed and equalized for state and county purposes for the current fiscal year, for the items, needs, objects, and purposes set forth in this Ordinance. This tax levy ordinance is pursuant to the laws and statutes of the State of Illinois and to the annual appropriation ordinance of the City of Urbana, Illinois, for the current fiscal year.

PASSED by the City Council this 19 day of august

Duane Eckerty, City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 20 day of Quenus

1974.

Hiram Paley, Mayo